UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE FACTORS INFLUENCING THE CONSUMER-BUYING
BEHAVIOR ON ONLINE SHOPPING TRENDS: A CASE
STUDY IN FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND
MANAGEMENT IN UKM

MUHAMMAD HAZREEN BIN HAMRAN 2015100651
NUR ASHSYIKIN BINTI ASHAR 2016340775
SYAFIQAH BT MOHAMAD AZMI 2015105773

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2019



ABSTRACT

Nowadays, online shopping has grown rapidly and is widely used globally. It has a
sophisticated purchasing system where people can buy anything at the tip of finger
through the e-commerce. A good online purchasing system will retain the current
customers and hence attract others to participate in online shopping. Therefore, the
trends that may affect Consumer-Buying Behaviour must be defined. This cross-
sectional descriptive research study was conducted to determine the factors that
influence the Consumer-Buying Behaviour towards online shopping and also the factor
that has been most important in determining Consumer-Buying Behaviour. This
research also determined which product category is most popularly purchased by youth
in order to forecast and give recommendations to the e-commerce organization. This
study was carried out in Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia with 204 of Economics and
Management students through stratified sampling. The data were collected by a valid
and reliable questionnaire adapted from relevant sources. The data were analysed using
Structural Equation Modelling (SEM). The result shows that Consumer-Buying
Behavior especially for youth is significantly influenced by two factors which are
Convenience and Personal Information Privacy. However, the youth mostly influenced
by the Convenience factor when purchasing online. The product category that is mostly
purchased by youth when purchasing online was clothes.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to Allah S.W.T. whom gave us the strength and opportunity to complete this
project successfully. We also want to thank all the people who have participated

unconditionally in conducting this study.

First and foremost, we would like to express our gratitude to our supervisor, Miss Siti
Aishah Binti Mohd Shafie for her patience, encouragement, motivation and
recommendations in helping us to complete this research. Her guidance and suggestions
in this Final Year Project are really precious and priceless for us. Besides, our special
thanks goes to our respective lecturers, Mrs Nora Binti Mohd Basir and Mrs Che
Norhalila Bt Che Mohamed for their help in keeping us on track in this project and

giving us good guidelines in writing the report.

Our sincere thanks to our English language editor Dr. Angeline Ranjethamoney A/P
Vijayarajoo, for her willingness to edit our Final Year. We would also want to thank all
the respondents who participated in our research, fellow friends and those who have
directly and indirectly supported us in making this research a success. Last but not least,
this research would not be complete without the help from our families. We would like

to thank our parents for their love and financial support.

MUHAMMAD HAZREEN BIN HAMRAN
NUR ASHSYIKIN BINTI ASHAR
SYAFIQAH BT MOHAMAD AZMI

11



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Objectives
1.4 Research Questions
1.5  Research Hypotheses
1.6 Scope and Limitations of the Study
1.7 Significance of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
% Introduction
2.2 Consumer-Buying Behavior
2.3 Trust
24  Time
2.5 Convenience
2.6 Product Variety
2.7  Privacy

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
843 Research Population and Sample

3.4 Sampling Method

111

PAGE

ii
iii
vii

ix

[V, IV, e . T N )

O o0 00 O O &

o

12
12
12
12
15



CHAPTER 4:

3.9
3.6
37
3.8
3.9

Data Collection Method
Research Instrument
Theoretical Framework
Pilot Study
Data Analysis
3.9.1 Descriptive Statistics
3.9.2 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)
a) KMO And Bartlett’s Test
b)  Factor Extraction: Eigenvalues And
Scree Plot
c¢) Factor Rotation: Varimax
3.9.3  Structural Equation Modelling (SEM)
3.9.4 Analyzing the Measurement Model
a)  Assessment Of Unidimensionality
b)  Assessment of Validity
c)  Assessment of Reliability
d)  Assessment Of Normality
3.9.5 Analyzing the Structural Model

RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

4.3

Introduction

Demographic characteristics of the Respondents

4.2.1 Gender

422 Age

4.2.3 Ethnic

424 Programme

Pattern Of Customer Purchasing Behavior When

Purchasing Online

4.3.1 Frequency of Online Shopping

4.3.2 Product Category Purchased

4.3.3 Times of Purchases During The Previous
Month

4.3.4 Expenditure on Online Products

v

15
16
17
18
19
19
19
19
20

20
20
22
22
23
24
25
25

26
26
26
26
27
28
28
29

29

30

30

31



