UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE FACTORS INFLUENCING THE CONSUMER-BUYING BEHAVIOR ON ONLINE SHOPPING TRENDS: A CASE STUDY IN FACULTY OF ECONOMICS AND MANAGEMENT IN UKM

MUHAMMAD HAZREEN BIN HAMRAN2015100651NUR ASHSYIKIN BINTI ASHAR2016340775SYAFIQAH BT MOHAMAD AZMI2015105773

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2019

ABSTRACT

Nowadays, online shopping has grown rapidly and is widely used globally. It has a sophisticated purchasing system where people can buy anything at the tip of finger through the e-commerce. A good online purchasing system will retain the current customers and hence attract others to participate in online shopping. Therefore, the trends that may affect Consumer-Buying Behaviour must be defined. This crosssectional descriptive research study was conducted to determine the factors that influence the Consumer-Buying Behaviour towards online shopping and also the factor that has been most important in determining Consumer-Buying Behaviour. This research also determined which product category is most popularly purchased by youth in order to forecast and give recommendations to the e-commerce organization. This study was carried out in Universiti Kebangsaan Malaysia with 204 of Economics and Management students through stratified sampling. The data were collected by a valid and reliable questionnaire adapted from relevant sources. The data were analysed using Structural Equation Modelling (SEM). The result shows that Consumer-Buying Behavior especially for youth is significantly influenced by two factors which are Convenience and Personal Information Privacy. However, the youth mostly influenced by the Convenience factor when purchasing online. The product category that is mostly purchased by youth when purchasing online was clothes.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to Allah S.W.T. whom gave us the strength and opportunity to complete this project successfully. We also want to thank all the people who have participated unconditionally in conducting this study.

First and foremost, we would like to express our gratitude to our supervisor, Miss Siti Aishah Binti Mohd Shafie for her patience, encouragement, motivation and recommendations in helping us to complete this research. Her guidance and suggestions in this Final Year Project are really precious and priceless for us. Besides, our special thanks goes to our respective lecturers, Mrs Nora Binti Mohd Basir and Mrs Che Norhalila Bt Che Mohamed for their help in keeping us on track in this project and giving us good guidelines in writing the report.

Our sincere thanks to our English language editor Dr. Angeline Ranjethamoney A/P Vijayarajoo, for her willingness to edit our Final Year. We would also want to thank all the respondents who participated in our research, fellow friends and those who have directly and indirectly supported us in making this research a success. Last but not least, this research would not be complete without the help from our families. We would like to thank our parents for their love and financial support.

MUHAMMAD HAZREEN BIN HAMRAN NUR ASHSYIKIN BINTI ASHAR SYAFIQAH BT MOHAMAD AZMI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGE
ABSTRACT	i		
ACKNOWLEI	ii iii vii		
TABLE OF CO			
LIST OF TAB			
LIST OF FIGU	JRES		ix
CHAPTER 1:	INT	RODUCTION	1
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	2
	1.3	Research Objectives	4
	1.4	Research Questions	4
	1.5	Research Hypotheses	4
	1.6	Scope and Limitations of the Study	5
	1.7	Significance of the Study	5
CHAPTER 2:	LITI	ERATURE REVIEW	6
	2.1	Introduction	6
	2.2	Consumer-Buying Behavior	6
	2.3	Trust	8
	2.4	Time	8
	2.5	Convenience	9
	2.6	Product Variety	10
	2.7	Privacy	11
CHAPTER 3:	MET	THODOLOGY	12
	3.1	Introduction	12
	3.2	Research Design	12
	3.3	Research Population and Sample	12
	3.4	Sampling Method	15

	3.5	Data (ction Method	15		
	3.6	Resea	strument	16		
	3.7	Theor	Framework	17		
	3.8	Pilot Study				
	3.9	Data Analysis			19	
		3.9.1	Descriptive Statistics		19	
		3.9.2 Exploratory Factor Analysis (EFA)			19	
			a)	KMO And Bartlett's Test	19	
			b)	Factor Extraction: Eigenvalues And	20	
				Scree Plot		
			c)	Factor Rotation: Varimax	20	
		3.9.3	Stru	ctural Equation Modelling (SEM)	20	
		3.9.4	Ana	lyzing the Measurement Model	22	
			a)	Assessment Of Unidimensionality	22	
			b)	Assessment of Validity	23	
			c)	Assessment of Reliability	24	
			d)	Assessment Of Normality	25	
		3.9.5	Ana	lyzing the Structural Model	25	
CHAPTER 4:	RES	ULT AND ANALYSIS				
	4.1	Introduction				
	4.2	Demo	ic characteristics of the Respondents	26		
		4.2.1	Gen	der	26	
		4.2.2	Age		27	
		4.2.3	Ethr	iic	28	
		4.2.4	Prog	gramme	28	
	4.3	Pattern	Customer Purchasing Behavior When	29		
		Purcha	asing	Online		
		4.3.1	Freq	uency of Online Shopping	29	
		4.3.2	Prod	luct Category Purchased	30	
		4.3.3	Tim	es of Purchases During The Previous	30	
			Mon	th		
			-		2.1	

4.3.4 Expenditure on Online Products 31